

ITEM NO.119

COURT NO.12

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).2477/2012

STATE BANK OF INDIA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH C.A.Nos.2476/2012 &amp; 10570/2018 (III-A)

Date : 13-12-2018 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

For Appellant(s)      Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR  
                                 Mr. B. Gangadhar, Adv.  
                                 Ms. Megha Karnwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR  
State                              Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.

                                 Mr. Rajat Khattry, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Siddharth Iyar, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Vivek Kishore, AOR

                                 Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv.  
                                 Ms. Gargi Khanna, Adv.  
                                 Ms. Anil Katiyar, AOR

                                 Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, AOR  
                                 Mr. Akshat Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

C.A.No.10570/2018 :

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent Nos.1, 2 & 3 (landlords) in C.A.No.10570/2018 states that in pursuance of the tender notice, which was issued by the State Bank of India, seeking commercial accommodation to

the extent of an area of 5,000 sq.ft., the landlords are willing to offer an equivalent area from within the disputed premises to the Bank, so as to fulfill its requirement.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the State Bank of India states that if a formal proposal to that effect is made to the Bank, it will be considered.

We clarify that if a proposal is made by the landlords, it would be open to the State Bank of India to consider it again. This will be without prejudice to the rights of the parties and to the merits of the present appeal.

List all the matters on 22.1.2019.

(Saroj Kumari Gaur)  
Branch Officer

(Sarita Purohit)  
AR-cum-PS